



BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 04/16/2025 03:57 PM
Filed 04/16/2025 03:57 PM

No. 23-CM-998

GEORGE BELL,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

EDWARD R. MARTIN, JR.
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
NICHOLAS P. COLEMAN
NICKOLAS RECK

* MATTHEW L. BROCK
VA Bar #99271
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Matthew.Brock@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2023-CMD-4685

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Procedural History.....	1
The Motion Hearing	2
The Government's Evidence	2
The Trial Court's Rulings and Findings	6
The Stipulated Trial	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Bell's Motion to Suppress.....	9
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles	10
B. Discussion.....	10
1. Officers' Had Probable Cause to Search the Blue Bag.....	10
2. Bell Consented to the Search of the Blue Bag By Voluntarily Handing the Mylar Bag to Officer Alarcon.....	14
II. The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Found Bell Guilty of Possession with Intent to Distribute a Controlled Substance.....	17
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles	18
B. Discussion.....	21
1. Bell Is Barred Under the Invited Error Doctrine from Assuming a Contrary Position from the One He Took Before the Trial Court.....	21

2. In the Alternative, the Evidence was Sufficient to Enter Conviction for Attempted PWID (Marijuana).	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	17
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 760 A.2d 556 (D.C. 2000)	28
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	24
<i>Bernard v. United States</i> , 575 A.2d 1191 (D.C. 1990).....	26
<i>Bolden v. United States</i> , 835 A.2d 532 (D.C. 2003)	18
* <i>Brown v. United States</i> , 983 A.2d 1023 (D.C. 2009)	16
* <i>Bruce v. United States</i> , 305 A.3d 381 (D.C. 2023)	20, 28, 29
<i>Covington v. United States</i> , 278 A.3d 90 (D.C. 2022).....	30
<i>Evans v. Schoonmaker</i> , 2 App. D.C. 62 (1893).....	21, 22
<i>Ewing v. United States</i> , 36 A.3d 839 (D.C. 2012)	18
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	12
<i>Glenn v. United States</i> , 381 A.2d 772 (D.C. 1978).....	23
<i>Gregory v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	24
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 248 A.3d 125 (D.C. 2021).....	15
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 276 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2022).....	15, 16
<i>Hooks v. United States</i> , 208 A.3d 741 (D.C. 2019).....	10
<i>Hopkins v. United States</i> , 84 A.3d 62 (D.C. 2014)	23
<i>In re I.J.</i> , 906 A.2d 249 (D.C. 2006)	13, 14
<i>James v. United States</i> , 39 A.3d 1262 (D.C. 2012)	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Jenkins v. District of Columbia</i> , 223 A.3d 884 (D.C. 2020)	12
<i>Jennings v. United States</i> , 431 A.2d 552 (D.C. 1981).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 40 A.3d 1 (D.C. 2012).....	18
<i>Joiner-Die v. United States</i> , 899 A.2d 762 (D.C. 2006)	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 318 A.2d 888 (D.C. 1974)	26
<i>Kornegay v. United States</i> , 236 A.3d 414 (D.C. 2020)	19, 29
<i>Long v. United States</i> , 156 A.3d 698 (D.C. 2017).....	30
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> , 315 A.3d 606 (D.C. 2024).....	10
<i>McRae v. United States</i> , 148 A.3d 269 (D.C. 2016)	28
* <i>Newman v. United States</i> , 49 A.3d 321 (D.C. 2012)	26
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 870 A.2d 100 (D.C. 2005)	14
<i>Preacher v. United States</i> , 934 A.2d 363 (D.C. 2007)	21
<i>Seeney v. United States</i> , 563 A.2d 1081 (D.C. 1989).....	20
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 132 A.3d 161 (D.C. 2016)	10
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 837 A.2d 87 (D.C. 2003).....	27
<i>Stroman v. United States</i> , 878 A.2d 1241 (D.C. 2005)	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	13, 14
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	12
<i>Toyer v. United States</i> , 325 A.3d 417 (D.C. 2024).....	29
<i>United States v. Chiddo</i> , 737 F. App'x 917 (11th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Clifford</i> , No. 21-8004, 2021 WL 5575557 (10th Cir. Nov. 30, 2021).....	25
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 921 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2019).....	29

<i>United States v. Gamble</i> , 77 F. 4th 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	16
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 784 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 449, F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	24
<i>United States v. Pritchett</i> , 170 F. App'x 252 (4th Cir. 2006).....	24
* <i>Ward-Minor v. United States</i> , 316 A.3d 438 (D.C. 2024)	15
* <i>West v. United States</i> , 100 A.3d 1076 (D.C. 2014)	12
<i>Womack v. United States</i> , 350 A.2d 381 (D.C. 1976).....	24
* <i>Young v. United States</i> , 305 A.3d 402 (D.C. 2023)	21, 23

Statutes

D.C. Code § 48-901.01(a)(1).....	1
D.C. Code § 48-904(a)(1).....	19
D.C. Code § 48-904.01(a)(1)(A).....	20
D.C. Code § 48-904.01(a)(1)(C).....	20
D.C. Code § 48-904.01(a)(1)(D)	20

Other Authorities

62 D.C. Reg. 880 (January 23, 2015)	27
